which management has defined as amortisation and impairment of acquisition-related intangible assets, acquisition-related costs and contingent
consideration fair value adjustments, acquisition-related fair value adjustments, profits or losses on termination or disposal of businesses, unrealised
changes in the fair value of financial instruments, gains or losses on retranslation of short-term inter-company loan balances, related tax effects and
other tax items which do not form part of the underlying tax rate (see Note 10). In addition, all income statement and operating cash flow figures
have been restated to exclude the trading results and impact of the disposal of the Fusion UV business which was disposed of on 31 January 2013.

The adjusted performance measures are derived from the reported figures under adopted IFRS as follows:

					   2013	 2012
Sales					   £m	 £m

Sales as reported under adopted IFRS					   1,202.0	 1,230.8
Divested businesses					   (4.2)	 (53.6)

Sales excluding divested businesses					   1,197.8	 1,177.2

		  Materials	 Test and	 In-line	 Industrial	 Total
		  Analysis	 Measurement	Instrumentation	 Controls	 2013
Sales by segment	 Note	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Sales as reported under adopted IFRS		  362.4	 348.7	 269.9	 221.0	 1,202.0
Divested businesses		  –	 –	 (4.2)	 –	 (4.2)

Sales excluding divested businesses	 4	 362.4	 348.7	 265.7	 221.0	 1,197.8

	 	 Materials	 Test and	 In-line	 Industrial	 Total
		  Analysis	 Measurement	 Instrumentation	 Controls	 2012
Sales by segment	 Note	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Sales as reported under adopted IFRS		  348.1	 345.4	 320.1	 217.2	 1,230.8
Divested businesses		  –	 –	 (53.6)	 –	 (53.6)

Sales excluding divested businesses	 4	 348.1	 345.4	 266.5	 217.2	 1,177.2

The following is an analysis of revenue by geographical destination:
					   2013	 2012
					   £m	 £m

UK					   39.9	 38.0
Germany					   125.4	 118.6
France					   46.3	 42.2
Rest of Europe					   177.8	 169.1
USA					   336.9	 337.0
Rest of North America					   36.3	 39.4
Japan					   61.3	 76.2
China					   159.5	 150.3
South Korea					   33.7	 33.6
Rest of Asia Pacific					   100.9	 97.5
Rest of the world					   79.8	 75.3

					   1,197.8	 1,177.2

Spectris plc Annual Report and Accounts 2013	 91

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

St
ra

te
g

ic
 R

ep
o

rt

3. Adjusted Performance Measures continued

					   2013	 2012
						   Restated
Adjusted operating profit				   Note	 £m	 £m

Operating profit as reported under adopted IFRS					   185.9	 196.0
Net acquisition-related costs and fair value adjustments					   0.7	 5.4
Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible assets				   13	 28.9	 27.0

Adjusted operating profit					   215.5	 228.4
Divested businesses					   (0.8)	 (11.5)

Adjusted operating profit excluding divested businesses					   214.7	 216.9

		  Materials	 Test and	 In-line	 Industrial	 2013
		  Analysis	 Measurement	Instrumentation	 Controls	 Total
Adjusted operating profit by segment – 2013	 Note	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Operating profit as reported under adopted IFRS		  54.7	 49.4	 49.3	 32.5	 185.9
Net acquisition-related costs and fair value adjustments		  0.3	 –	 –	 0.4	 0.7
Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible assets		  8.3	 5.4	 2.7	 12.5	 28.9

Adjusted operating profit: segment result	 4	 63.3	 54.8	 52.0	 45.4	 215.5
Divested businesses		  –	 –	 (0.8)	 –	 (0.8)

Adjusted operating profit excluding divested businesses: segment result		  63.3	 54.8	 51.2	 45.4	 214.7

	 	 Materials	 Test and	 In-line	 Industrial	 2012
		  Analysis	 Measurement	 Instrumentation	 Controls	 Total
Adjusted operating profit by segment – 2012 restated	 Note	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Operating profit as reported under adopted IFRS		  56.9	 50.1	 60.6	 28.4	 196.0
Net acquisition-related costs and fair value adjustments		  0.1	 0.1	 0.5	 4.7	 5.4
Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible assets		  6.0	 5.2	 2.7	 13.1	 27.0

Adjusted operating profit: segment result	 4	 63.0	 55.4	 63.8	 46.2	 228.4
Divested businesses		  –	 –	 (11.5)	 –	 (11.5)

Adjusted operating profit excluding divested businesses: segment result		  63.0	 55.4	 52.3	 46.2	 216.9

Net acquisition-related costs and fair value adjustments comprises of acquisition costs of £1.1m (2012: £0.9m) that have been recognised
in the Consolidated Income Statement under IFRS 3 (Revised) ‘Business Combinations’, fair value adjustments to inventory of £0.1m (2012:
£4.5m) and other fair value adjustments, resulting in a credit of £0.5m (2012: £nil). Net acquisition-related costs and fair value adjustments
are included within administrative expenses. Acquisition-related costs have been excluded from the adjusted operating profit and acquisition
costs paid of £1.3m have been excluded from adjusted operating cash flow.